

Nos. 20-4017 & 20-4019

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN FITISEMANU, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants,

AND

THE AMERICAN SAMOA GOVERNMENT AND THE HON. AUMUA AMATA,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah, No. 18-cv-36,
Before District Judge Clark Waddoups

**BRIEF FOR SCHOLARS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND
LEGAL HISTORY AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

MARK C. FLEMING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
ANDRES C. SALINAS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
Paul.Wolfson@wilmerhale.com

August 6, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE <i>INSULAR CASES</i> DO NOT DETERMINE THE CITIZENSHIP CLAUSE’S SCOPE	4
II. EVEN IF THE <i>INSULAR CASES</i> WERE APPLICABLE, THE PANEL MAJORITY APPLIED THEM IMPROPERLY	8
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATIONS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	5, 6, 9
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	7
<i>King v. Andrus</i> , 452 F. Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1977)	10
<i>King v. Morton</i> , 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	10, 11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	8
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	2, 4, 5
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	7
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	6
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	5, 10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES

U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 8, cl. 1	7
amend. XIV, § 1	6
Fed. R. App. P.	
Rule 29	1
Rule 35	4
